

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE 2023 ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT TO BALDWIN CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC., DBA KNIFE RIVER CONSTRUCTION FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$1,401,348.56 UNDER COUNTY CONTRACT NUMBER 450011 - DISTRICTS 1, 2 AND 4.

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 23-082 to authorize the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for the 2023 Road Rehabilitation Project; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on April 13, 2023, with the low bid being Baldwin Contracting Company, Inc., dba Knife River Construction at \$1,215,008.95; and

WHEREAS, the bid price is \$1,215,008.95, plus the alternative/additive bid of \$58,944.29, plus a 10% contingency of \$127,395.32 for a total of \$1,401,348.56; and

WHEREAS, the low bidder met all of the bid submittal requirements; and

WHEREAS, work for the project is scheduled to begin in June 2023; and

WHEREAS, CSA 1A Zone 1, CSA 38 Zone 2, and Road Engineering have sufficient budgets available to award this project in fiscal year 2022/23.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approves the award contract to the low bidder, Baldwin Contracting Company, Inc., dba Knife River Construction in the amount of \$1,273,953.24, plus a 10% contingency of \$127,395.32 for a total of \$1,401,348.56.
- 2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County a Standard Long form Public Works contract between Nevada County and Baldwin Contracting Company, Inc. dba Knife River Construction, upon receipt of the Payment Bond and Performance Bond by the Director of Public Works and approval and acceptance of the Certificate of Insurance by the Risk Manager.
- 3. Authorizes the Auditor Controller to encumber the contract as follows:

\$76,245 CSA 1A Zone 1: 3215-30103-701-4000/521120 CSA 38 Zone 2: 3264-30103-701-4000/521120

\$56,761 Road Engineering: 1114-30104-702-1000/521130 \$1,268,342.56